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WAREHOUSES AND COLD STORAGE IN UTTAR PRADESH


1477 SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the country during last one year till date, State-wise;

(b) the details of warehouses and storage facilities under construction as on date in the country, State-wise with particular district-wise reference to Uttar Pradesh; and

(c) the details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the State of Uttar Pradesh during last one year till date, district-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a): Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare supports creation of warehouses & cold storage facilities through different schemes namely, Agriculture Marketing Infrastructure (AMI) Scheme, Agriculture Infrastructure Fund (AIF) and Mission for Integrated Development of Horticulture (MIDH). The state-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the country including State of Uttar Pradesh during the last one year till date are at Annexure-I.

(b): The state wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities which are under construction as on date along with district-wise details for Uttar Pradesh, are at Annexure-II and Annexure-II(A).

(c): The district-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the State of Uttar Pradesh during last one year till date are at Annexure-III.


Annexure-I


State-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the country including State of Uttar Pradesh during the last one year till date under AMI, AIF & MIDH


S. No. State Warehouses Cold Storages
1 Andhra Pradesh 16 1
2 Assam 13 1
3 Bihar 197 1
4 Chhattisgarh 92 5
5 Delhi 0 1
6 Goa 0 1
7 Gujarat 207 12
8 Haryana 106 7
9 Himachal Pradesh 3 3

10 Jammu And Kashmir 1 13
11 Jharkhand 3 3
12 Karnataka 189 9
13 Kerala 24 17
14 Madhya Pradesh 668 10
15 Maharashtra 321 19
16 Odisha 72 4
17 Puducherry 1 1
18 Punjab 40 24
19 Rajasthan 61 7
20 Tamil Nadu 89 18
21 Telangana 175 4
22 Uttar Pradesh 86 92
23 Uttarakhand 40 3
24 West Bengal 55 10

Total 2459 266


Annexure – II

State-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities under construction as on date
under AMI & AIF

S. No. State Warehouses Cold Storages

1 Andhra Pradesh 1044 30
2 Assam 81 8
3 Bihar 701 27

4 Chandigarh 1 1

5 Chhattisgarh 333 34

6 Delhi 1 0

7 Goa 1 8

8 Gujarat 534 264

9 Haryana 284 42

10 Himachal Pradesh 16 29

11 Jammu & Kashmir 8 22

12 Jharkhand 23 14

13 Karnataka 686 52

14 Kerala 81 32

15 Madhya Pradesh 2055 91

16 Maharashtra 1489 186
17 Manipur 0 1
18 Nagaland 1 0

19 Odisha 203 19

20 Puducherry 2 1

21 Punjab 106 152

22 Rajasthan 480 52

23 Tamil Nadu 327 38

24 Telangana 447 23

25 Tripura 5 0
26 Uttar Pradesh 729 491
27 Uttarakhand 160 15

28 West Bengal 322 61

  Total 10120 1693


Annexure-II(A)


District-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities under construction as on date in Uttar Pradesh under AMI & AIF


S. No. State Warehouse Cold Storages

1 Agra 9 40

2 Aligarh 3 28

3 Ambedkar Nagar 5 0

4 Amethi 13 1

5 Amroha 6 3

6 Auraiya 5 1

7 Ayodhya 16 1
8 Azamgarh 1 0

9 Baghpat 17 1

10 Bahraich 19 1

11 Ballia 3 0

12 Balrampur 6 0

13 Banda 9 0

14 Barabanki 17 31

15 Bareilly 26 10

16 Basti 2 0

17 Bhadohi 1 0

18 Bijnor 8 1

19 Budaun 3 54

20 Bulandshahr 24 30

21 Chandauli 4 0

22 Chitrakoot 2 0

23 Deoria 4 0

24 Etah 11 6

25 Etawah 5 10

26 Farrukhabad 8 24

27 Fatehpur 6 2

28 Firozabad 18 8

29 Gautam Buddha Nagar 7 0

30 Ghaziabad 0 1

31 Ghazipur 8 2

32 Gonda 10 0

33 Gorakhpur 18 0

34 Hamirpur 2 0

35 Hapur 9 3

36 Hardoi 6 6


37 Hathras 0 21

38 Jalaun 5 11

39 Jaunpur 1 0

40 Jhansi 16 0

41 Kannauj 9 42

42 Kanpur Dehat 15 2

43 Kanpur Nagar 40 20

44 Kasganj 10 3

45 Kaushambi 2 4

46 Kheri 15 2

47 Kushi Nagar 1 1

48 Lalitpur 29 0

49 Lucknow 8 7

50 Maharajganj 24 1

51 Mahoba 1 0

52 Mainpuri 6 17

53 Mathura 3 7

54 Mau 1 0

55 Meerut 15 6

56 Mirzapur 24 0

57 Moradabad 1 3

58 Muzaffarnagar 2 0

59 Pilibhit 18 1

60 Pratapgarh 5 1

61 Prayagraj 8 11

62 Rae Bareli 2 4

63 Rampur 50 1

64 Saharanpur 14 3

65 Sambhal 9 28
66 Sant Kabeer Nagar 1 0

67 Shahjahanpur 18 10
68 Shamli 4 2
69 Shravasti 8 0

70 Siddharth Nagar 0 1
71 Sitapur 2 6
72 Sonbhadra 10 0
73 Sultanpur 13 0
74 Unnao 26 12
75 Varanasi 2 0

Total 729 491
            Note: District-wise details are not maintained at central level under MIDH


Annexure-III


District-wise details of warehouses and cold storage facilities created/augmented in the State
of Uttar Pradesh during last one year till date under AMI & AIF


S. No. District Warehouse Cold Storages

1 Agra 0 15

2 Aligarh 0 8

3 Ambedkar Nagar 1 0

4 Amethi 4 0

5 Amroha 1 0

6 Auraiya 0 2

7 Ayodhya 0 2

8 Baghpat 3 0

9 Bahraich 2 0

10 Ballia 1 0

11 Balrampur 2 0

12 Barabanki 5 6

13 Bareilly 1 3

14 Basti 2 0

15 Budaun 1 9

16 Bulandshahr 2 1

17 Chandauli 1 0

18 Chitrakoot 1 0

19 Deoria 1 0

20 Etah 4 0

21 Etawah 3 1

22 Fatehpur 2 2

23 Firozabad 0 1

24 Gautam Buddha Nagar 1 0

25 Ghazipur 1 1

26 Gonda 1 0

27 Gorakhpur 4 2

28 Hapur 1 0

29 Hardoi 1 1

30 Hathras 1 7

31 Jalaun 1 0

32 Jhansi 4 0

33 Kannauj 1 9

34 Kanpur Dehat 0 1

35 Kanpur Nagar 2 3

36 Kasganj 4 0

37 Kaushambi 0 1

38 Lalitpur 1 0


39 Lucknow 0 1

40 Maharajganj 2 1

41 Mainpuri 0 2

42 Mathura 4 1

43 Mau 1 0

44 Meerut 0 1

45 Pilibhit 3 0

46 Pratapgarh 2 0

47 Prayagraj 0 1

48 Rampur 5 0

49 Sambhal 3 5

50 Shahjahanpur 2 1

51 Shravasti 2 0

52 Sitapur 0 1

53 Sultanpur 1 0

54 Unnao 1 0

Total 86 89
Note: Three (3) cold Storage facilities are in Uttar Pradesh. District-wise details are not maintained at
central level under MIDH

*****

